

rrpillai

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 3709 OF 2014
WITH
CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 443 OF 2014**

Shri Suresh Bhawaniprasad Pardeshi ... Petitioner

Vs.

Executive Engineer, Pune Public ... Respondents

Works Dept. and Others

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 16530 OF 2022
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 3709 OF 2014**

Executive Engineer, Pune Public ... Applicants

Works Dept. and Others

In the matter between

Shri Suresh Bhawaniprasad Pardeshi ... Petitioner

Vs.

Executive Engineer, Pune Public ... Respondents

Works Dept. and Others

Mr. Sanjay Kshirsagar for the Petitioner.

Mr. Sachin H. Kankal, AGP for the Respondent-State.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATE : 22nd JANUARY 2026

ORDER :

Interim Application No. 16530 of 2022

1. As per office remarks the petition is ready for final hearing.

2. Add the petition to the weekly final hearing board commencing from 16th February 2026.
3. The interim application is disposed of.

Contempt Petition No. 443 of 2014

4. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that in the affidavit-in-reply filed by Vaishali Mohan Rajmane, the learned Tahasildar, the respondent had agreed that the status quo would be restored if the petitioners succeed in the writ petition or if the petition is admitted. He submits that the writ petition is admitted on 22nd July 2016. He submits that since the possession was not restored despite the statement made in the affidavit-in-reply, the contempt petition was filed.
5. Learned AGP seeks time to take instructions as to when the possession would be restored.
6. List the contempt petition on 28th January 2026.

[GAURI GODSE, J.]