

rrpillai

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 3709 OF 2014
WITH
CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 443 OF 2014**

Shri Suresh Bhawaniprasad Pardeshi ... Petitioner

Vs.

Executive Engineer, Pune Public ... Respondents

Works Dept. and Others

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 16530 OF 2022
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 3709 OF 2014**

Executive Engineer, Pune Public ... Applicants

Works Dept. and Others

In the matter between

Shri Suresh Bhawaniprasad Pardeshi ... Petitioner

Vs.

Executive Engineer, Pune Public ... Respondents

Works Dept. and Others

Mr. Sanjay Kshirsagar for the Petitioner.

Ms. Sulbha Chipade, AGP for the Respondent-State.

Smt. Vaishali Rajmane, Contemnor present.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATE : 17th APRIL 2026

ORDER :

1. The contempt petition is admitted and contempt notice is issued on 4th February 2026. When the contempt petition

was called out yesterday the contemnor was not present. There is no affidavit filed in response to the contempt notice. Hence, it was directed that the contempt petition would be called out today to enable the contemnor to remain present.

2. Learned AGP submits that the contemnor is present and she may be granted one week's time to file a reply.

3. By way of last chance, one week's time is granted to file reply. Reply shall be served in advance to the learned advocate for the petitioner.

4. List the contempt petition and writ petition for final hearing on 30th April 2026. To be added to the weekly final hearing board commencing from 27th April 2026.

[GAURI GODSE, J.]